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1875/5/11

1875/5/24
1875/6/3
1875/6/15

1875/6/18
1875/6/24
1875/7/20
1875/8/12
1875/8/14
1875/9/2
1875/9/10
1875/9/14
1875/9/15
1875/10/2
1875/10/19
1875/10/20
1875/10/22
1875/10/22

1875/11/17
1875/12/4
1876/2/14

1876/1/22

1876/1/27
1876/5/24
1876/3/20
1876/5/17
1876/9/21

1877/2/8

1877/3/2
1877/3/22

1877/5/22
1877/10/26
12/5/1878
Unknown
8/6/1885
Unknown
1888/12/28

Dauphin-Perry

Cumberland (later Cumberland-Dauphin-Lancaster-York)
Chester-Delaware
Erie

Columbia-Luzerne (later Columbia-Lower Luzerne)
Huntingdon-Blair-Bedford (later Huntingdon)
Susquehanna

Montgomery

Mifflin

Warren (later Warren-Forest)

Armstrong (later Armstrong-Indiana)

Indiana

Centre

Berks-Schuylkill

Greene

Washington

Butler

Lancaster

Wyoming-Northern Luzerne (later Wyoming)
Jefferson (later Jefferson-Clarion)
Lebanon

Bucks-Philadelphia (later Lower Bucks; later Bucks)

Bradford-Sullivan (later Bradford)
Bedford

Mercer

Crawford

Clarion

Lycoming

Clinton
Tioga

Northumberland (later Montour-Northumberland-Unior
Lawrence

Clearfield

Snyder

Juniata (later Juniata-Mifflin-Franklin)

Northampton

Blair

1

19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27

28

29
30

Pomona Granges Chartered in Pennsylvania from 1875 to Present

Dauphin, Perry

Cumberland (later Dauphin, Lancaster, York)
Chester, Delaware
Erie

Columbia, Luzerne
Huntingdon, Blair, Bedford
Susquehanna (later Wyoming)
Montgomery

Mifflin

Warren (later Forest)
Armstrong (later Indiana)
Indiana

Centre

Berks, Schuylkill

Greene

Washington

Butler

Lancaster

Wyoming, Luzerne (northern)
Jefferson (later Clarion)
Lebanon

Bucks, Philadelphia

Bradford, Sullivan
Bedford

Mercer

Crawford

Clarion

Lycoming

Clinton
Tioga

Northumberland, Montour (later Union)
Lawrence

Clearfield

Snyder

Juniata (Later Mifflin & Franklin)
Northampton

Blair

R.H. Thomas

R.H. Thomas
W.W. Parker
R.H. Thomas

H.H. Brown
R.H. Thomas
R.S. Searle
D.B. Mauger
R.H. Thomas
D.C. Kennedy
Colin Cameron
D.B. Mauger

R H. Thomas
D.B. mauger
Colin Cameron
Colin Cameron
Colin Cameron
R.H. Thomas

Colin Cameron
0.S. Carey
Colin Cameron

George Hamel

V.S. Landon
Colin Cameron
Seth Hoagland
I.T. Akin

T.S. Strohecker

R. H. Thomas
R.H. Thomas

R.H. Thomas

R. H. Thomas
Seth Hoagland

17

24

35

22

29

21

21
30

Inactive - Dormant before 1894

Active - Included Cumberland/Dauphin/Lancaster/York by 1894;
did not include York by 1896; included only Cumberland by 1903;
Disbanded about 1907; re-organized 6/15/1912

Active

Active

Inactive - Included Columbia & Lower Luzerne by 1894; Merged
8/7/2015 into Schuylkill #55

Active - Re-organized in 1885; Huntingdon only by 1894

Active - Consolidated 6/30/2009 with Wyoming #19

Active

Inactive - Dormant by 1899

Active - Became Warren-Forest about 1947

Active - Consolidated 2013 with Indiana #58

Inactive - Disbanded around 1900

Active

Inactive - Dormant before 1894

Inactive - Dormant before 1894

Active

Active - Re-organized 5/28/1890 & 6/14/1890

Inactive - Dormant by 1899

Inactive - Wyoming only by 1897; Consolidated 6/30/2009 into
Susquehanna #7

Active - Consolidated 12/2004 with Clarion #27

Inactive - Dormant before 1894

Active - Bucks only by 1914; Lower Bucks #22 & Upper Bucks #50
merged 11/4/1978 to become Bucks #22

Active - Became Bradford only in 1911 when Sullivan Pomona was
organized; Sullivan returned to this Pomona in 1951

Inactive - Dormant about 2016

Active

Active

Inactive - Consolidated 12/2004 into Jefferson #20

Active; Consolidated 9/1/2021 with Montour-Northumberland-
Union #31

Inactive - Charter revoked 6/30/2008 & remaining Subordinate
assigned to Centre #13

Active

Inactive- Union joined about 1926 to become Montour-
Northumberland-Union; Consolidated 9/1/2021 into Lycoming
County Pomona #28

Inactive - Dormant before 1894

Active

Inactive - Dormant by 1895

Active - Joined about 1945 by Mifflin & Franklin

Inactive - Merged in 1916 into Lehigh #68

Active



1889/6/26
1889/12/24
1890/4/18

1890/4/29
1890/9/26

1891/2/28
1891/3/19

1891/10/13
1891/10/17
1891/12/29
1892/1/21
1892/4/23

1893
1895/1/14
3/23/1899
8/24/1903

1909

2/27/1903
12/4/1907
8/14/1908

10/28/1909
12/11/1909

1/19/1910

9/30/1910
1912
6/7/1911

3/20/1912
1913
6/18/1913
4/8/1915
6/25/1915
5/23/1919

1919
1920/5
8/5/1922
9/30/1931

Westmoreland
Somerset
York (later York-Adams)

Wayne-Lackawanna (later Wayne; later Wayne-Pike)
Allegheny

Berks-Schuylkill (later Berks)
Southern Wyoming-Northern Luzerne (later Northern Lu

Lackawanna
Union

Perry
Beaver
Fayette

Upper Bucks

Cambria

Elk (later Elk-Cameron)
McKean

Potter (later Potter-McKean)

Schuylkill (later Schuylkill-Columbia-Lower Luzerne)
Franklin
Venango

Indiana
Lebanon

Dauphin

Adams
Sullivan
Greene

Monroe (later Monroe-Pike)
Lawrence

Beaver

Carbon (later Carbon-Monroe)
Lehigh (later Lehigh-Northampton)
Perry

Lower Northumberland-Snyder
Lancaster

Fulton

Franklin

38
39
40

41
42

43
44

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57

58
59

60

61
62
63

64
65
66
67
68
69

70
71
72
73

Westmoreland
Somerset
York (later Adams)

Wayne
Allegheny

Berks, Schuylkill
Wyoming (southern), Luzerne (northern)

Lackawanna
Union

Perry
Beaver
Fayette

Bucks (upper)
Cambria

Elk (later Cameron)
McKean

Potter (later McKean)

Schuylkill (later Columbia and Lower Luzerne)
Franklin
Venango

Indiana
Lebanon

Dauphin

Adams
Sullivan
Greene

Monroe, Pike

Lawrence

Beaver

Carbon (later Monroe)
Lehigh (later Northampton)
Perry

Northumberland (lower), Snyder
Lancaster

Fulton

Franklin

J.R. Truxal
Gerard Brown

Geary C. Bell
C.H. Anderson

E.K. Bohn
J.R. Baer

George W. Weldy
A.C. Lathrop
J.T. Ailman

Henry Zimmerly
D.L. Woodfill

S.S. Blyholder

E.B. Dorsett

C.H. Dildine

120
30
25

40

32

29
70
37
27

20
40
43
54

59
24
66

26
21

61

61
31
225

32
31

31
68
105

93
95
105
29

Inactive - Disbanded 2015 & remaining Granges assigned
8/7/2015 to Fayette #49

Active - Duplicate charter 5/21/1941

Active; Became York-Adams in 1957

Active; Became Wayne only in 1891 when Lackawanna Pomona
was formed; Became Wayne-Pike in 1994

Active

Active; Dormant by 1910; Re-organized 12/26/1912 as Berks only
Inactive; Northern Luzerne only by 1913; Dormant about 2007
Inactive; letter from State Master 3/25/1999 suggesting merger
with Wyoming #19 but no action taken

Inactive; Dormant by 1908

Inactive; Dormant by 1900

Inactive; Dormant by 1906

Active

Inactive; Merged 11/4/1978 with Lower Bucks to become Bucks
Pomona #22

Inactive - Became dormant about 2016

Inactive - Became Elk-Cameron around 1984; Dormant 2017
Inactive - Consolidated 11/3/2012 into Potter #54

Active - Consolidated 11/3/2012 with McKean #53

Inactive - Consolidated 8/7/2015 with Columbia-Lower Luzerne
#5; last Subordinate Grange surrendered charter in 2019
Inactive - Dormant about 1918

Active

Inactive - Duplicate charter 3/11/1941; Consolidated 2013 into
Armstrong #11

Active

Inactive - Letter 12/2009 from State Master suggesting
consolidation with Perry #69 but no action taken

Inactive - Became dormant about 1917; Merged in 1957 into York
#40 to become York-Adams #40

Inactive - Consolidated about 1951 into Bradford #23

Active - Duplicate charter 10/8/1952

Inactive - Became Monroe-Pike #64 in 1920; Pomona #64
disbanded in 1994 when Pike affiliated with Wayne #41 and
Monroe affiliated with Carbon #67

Active

Active

Active - Became Carbon-Monroe about 1994

Active - Northampton #36 merged with Lehigh #68 in 1916
Active

Inactive - Letter 1/30/1997 from State Master suggesting
consolidation with Pomona #31 but did not occur before all
Granges in this Pomona disbanded

Active

Inactive - Disbanded 1998

Inactive - Dormant about 1942



