Pomona Granges Chartered in Pennsylvania from 1875 to Present

					# Charter	
ganization Da	Grange Name	Number	County(ies)	Organized By	Members	Status
1875/5/11	Dauphin-Perry	1	Dauphin, Perry	R.H. Thomas		Inactive - Dormant before 1894
						Active - Included Cumberland/Dauphin/Lancaster/York by 1894;
						did not include York by 1896; included only Cumberland by 1903;
1875/5/24	Cumberland (later Cumberland-Dauphin-Lancaster-York)	2	Cumberland (later Dauphin, Lancaster, York)	R.H. Thomas	17	Disbanded about 1907; re-organized 6/15/1912
1875/6/3	Chester-Delaware	3	Chester, Delaware	W.W. Parker		Active
1875/6/15	Erie	4	Erie	R.H. Thomas		Active
						Inactive - Included Columbia & Lower Luzerne by 1894; Merged
1875/6/18	Columbia-Luzerne (later Columbia-Lower Luzerne)	5	Columbia, Luzerne	H.H. Brown		8/7/2015 into Schuylkill #55
1875/6/24	Huntingdon-Blair-Bedford (later Huntingdon)	6	Huntingdon, Blair, Bedford	R.H. Thomas		Active - Re-organized in 1885; Huntingdon only by 1894
	Susquehanna	7	Susquehanna (later Wyoming)	R.S. Searle		Active - Consolidated 6/30/2009 with Wyoming #19
	Montgomery	8	Montgomery	D.B. Mauger		Active
1875/8/14		9	Mifflin	R.H. Thomas	24	Inactive - Dormant by 1899
	Warren (later Warren-Forest)	10	Warren (later Forest)	D.C. Kennedy		Active - Became Warren-Forest about 1947
	Armstrong (later Armstrong-Indiana)	11	Armstrong (later Indiana)	Colin Cameron		Active - Consolidated 2013 with Indiana #58
1875/9/14		12	Indiana	D.B. Mauger		Inactive - Disbanded around 1900
1875/9/15		13	Centre	R H. Thomas		Active
	Berks-Schuylkill	14	Berks, Schuylkill	D.B. mauger		Inactive - Dormant before 1894
1875/10/19		15	Greene	Colin Cameron		Inactive - Dormant before 1894
	Washington	16	Washington	Colin Cameron		Active
1875/10/22		17	Butler	Colin Cameron	35	Active - Re-organized 5/28/1890 & 6/14/1890
1875/10/22	Lancaster	18	Lancaster	R.H. Thomas		Inactive - Dormant by 1899
4075/44/47	Market New York and the Control of t	40	Maritim I and the discontinuous	Call a Carrage	22	Inactive - Wyoming only by 1897; Consolidated 6/30/2009 into
	Wyoming-Northern Luzerne (later Wyoming)	19	Wyoming, Luzerne (northern)	Colin Cameron	22	Susquehanna #7
1875/12/4	Jefferson (later Jefferson-Clarion)	20 21	Jefferson (later Clarion)	O.S. Carey		Active - Consolidated 12/2004 with Clarion #27
18/6/2/14	Lebanon	21	Lebanon	Colin Cameron		Inactive - Dormant before 1894 Active - Bucks only by 1914; Lower Bucks #22 & Upper Bucks #50
1076/1/22	Bucks-Philadelphia (later Lower Bucks; later Bucks)	22	Bucks, Philadelphia	George Hamel		merged 11/4/1978 to become Bucks #22
1870/1/22	bucks-rilliadelpilla (later Lower bucks, later bucks)	22	bucks, Filliadelpilla	George Hamei		Active - Became Bradford only in 1911 when Sullivan Pomona was
1876/1/27	Bradford-Sullivan (later Bradford)	23	Bradford, Sullivan	V.S. Landon		organized; Sullivan returned to this Pomona in 1951
1876/5/24		24	Bedford	Colin Cameron		Inactive - Dormant about 2016
1876/3/20		25	Mercer	Seth Hoagland		Active
1876/5/17		26	Crawford	I.T. Akin		Active
1876/9/21		27	Clarion	T.S. Strohecker		Inactive - Consolidated 12/2004 into Jefferson #20
10,0,3,21	Cidilott		Cidilon	1.5. Stronceker		Active; Consolidated 9/1/2021 with Montour-Northumberland-
1877/2/8	Lycoming	28	Lycoming	R. H. Thomas		Union #31
20,7,2,0	2,008	20	2,0006	THE THE THE		Inactive - Charter revoked 6/30/2008 & remaining Subordinate
1877/3/2	Clinton	29	Clinton	R.H. Thomas		assigned to Centre #13
1877/3/22		30	Tioga	R.H. Thomas	29	Active
	· ·		G			Inactive- Union joined about 1926 to become Montour-
						Northumberland-Union; Consolidated 9/1/2021 into Lycoming
1877/5/22	Northumberland (later Montour-Northumberland-Union	31	Northumberland, Montour (later Union)	R. H. Thomas		County Pomona #28
1877/10/26	Lawrence	32	Lawrence	Seth Hoagland		Inactive - Dormant before 1894
12/5/1878	Clearfield	33	Clearfield	•		Active
Unknown		34	Snyder		21	Inactive - Dormant by 1895
8/6/1885	Juniata (later Juniata-Mifflin-Franklin)	35	Juniata (Later Mifflin & Franklin)			Active - Joined about 1945 by Mifflin & Franklin
Unknown	Northampton	36	Northampton		21	Inactive - Merged in 1916 into Lehigh #68
1888/12/28	Blair	37	Blair		30	Active

						Inactive - Disbanded 2015 & remaining Granges assigned
1889/6/26	Westmoreland	38	Westmoreland		120	8/7/2015 to Fayette #49
1889/12/24		39	Somerset	J.R. Truxal	30	Active - Duplicate charter 5/21/1941
	York (later York-Adams)	40	York (later Adams)	Gerard Brown	25	Active; Became York-Adams in 1957
1050/4/10	Tork (later Tork Additis)	40	Tota (lacer radins)	Gerara Brown	23	Active; Became Wayne only in 1891 when Lackawanna Pomona
1890/4/29	Wayne-Lackawanna (later Wayne; later Wayne-Pike)	41	Wayne	Geary C. Bell	40	was formed; Became Wayne-Pike in 1994
1890/9/26		42	Allegheny	C.H. Anderson		Active
1030/3/20	,c _B c,		,	011171114015011		, issue
1891/2/28	Berks-Schuylkill (later Berks)	43	Berks, Schuylkill	E.K. Bohn	32	Active; Dormant by 1910; Re-organized 12/26/1912 as Berks only
	Southern Wyoming-Northern Luzerne (later Northern Lu	44	Wyoming (southern), Luzerne (northern)	J.R. Baer		Inactive; Northern Luzerne only by 1913; Dormant about 2007
						Inactive; letter from State Master 3/25/1999 suggesting merger
1891/10/13	Lackawanna	45	Lackawanna	George W. Weldy	29	with Wyoming #19 but no action taken
1891/10/17	Union	46	Union	A.C. Lathrop	70	Inactive; Dormant by 1908
1891/12/29	Perry	47	Perry	J.T. Ailman	37	Inactive; Dormant by 1900
1892/1/21	Beaver	48	Beaver	Henry Zimmerly	27	Inactive; Dormant by 1906
1892/4/23	Fayette	49	Fayette	D.L. Woodfill		Active
						Inactive; Merged 11/4/1978 with Lower Bucks to become Bucks
1893	Upper Bucks	50	Bucks (upper)		20	Pomona #22
1895/1/14	Cambria	51	Cambria		40	Inactive - Became dormant about 2016
3/23/1899	Elk (later Elk-Cameron)	52	Elk (later Cameron)		43	Inactive - Became Elk-Cameron around 1984; Dormant 2017
8/24/1903	McKean	53	McKean		54	Inactive - Consolidated 11/3/2012 into Potter #54
1909	Potter (later Potter-McKean)	54	Potter (later McKean)			Active - Consolidated 11/3/2012 with McKean #53
						Inactive - Consolidated 8/7/2015 with Columbia-Lower Luzerne
2/27/1903	Schuylkill (later Schuylkill-Columbia-Lower Luzerne)	55	Schuylkill (later Columbia and Lower Luzerne)		59	#5; last Subordinate Grange surrendered charter in 2019
12/4/1907		56	Franklin		24	Inactive - Dormant about 1918
8/14/1908	Venango	57	Venango		66	Active
						Inactive - Duplicate charter 3/11/1941; Consolidated 2013 into
10/28/1909		58	Indiana	S.S. Blyholder	26	Armstrong #11
12/11/1909	Lebanon	59	Lebanon		21	Active
						Inactive - Letter 12/2009 from State Master suggesting
1/19/1910	Dauphin	60	Dauphin	E.B. Dorsett	61	consolidation with Perry #69 but no action taken
						Inactive - Became dormant about 1917; Merged in 1957 into York
9/30/1910		61	Adams		61	#40 to become York-Adams #40
1912	Sullivan	62	Sullivan		31	Inactive - Consolidated about 1951 into Bradford #23
6/7/1911	Greene	63	Greene		225	Active - Duplicate charter 10/8/1952
						Inactive - Became Monroe-Pike #64 in 1920; Pomona #64
2/20/1012	Manroe (later Manroe Dike)	64	Monroe, Pike		32	disbanded in 1994 when Pike affiliated with Wayne #41 and Monroe affiliated with Carbon #67
1913	Monroe (later Monroe-Pike)	64 65	•		31	Active
6/18/1913	Lawrence	66	Lawrence Beaver		31	Active
-, -, -	Carbon (later Carbon-Monroe)	67	Carbon (later Monroe)		31	Active - Became Carbon-Monroe about 1994
	Lehigh (later Lehigh-Northampton)	68	Lehigh (later Northampton)		68	Active - Northampton #36 merged with Lehigh #68 in 1916
5/23/1919		69	Perry	C.H. Dildine	105	Active - Northampton #30 merged with Lenigh #00 in 1310
3/23/1313	Terry	03	Terry	C.H. Dilaine	103	Inactive - Letter 1/30/1997 from State Master suggesting
						consolidation with Pomona #31 but did not occur before all
1919	Lower Northumberland-Snyder	70	Northumberland (lower), Snyder		93	Granges in this Pomona disbanded
1920/5	Lancaster	71	Lancaster		95	Active
-	Fulton	72	Fulton		105	Inactive - Disbanded 1998
9/30/1931		73	Franklin		29	Inactive - Dormant about 1942
3, 30, 1331		, ,			23	macine Somanic about 1942